

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

October 29, 2021

## Consolidated Financial Results for the First Six Months of Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2022 (Under IFRS)

Company name: Members Co., Ltd.  
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange  
 Securities code: 2130  
 URL: <https://www.members.co.jp/>  
 Representative: Tadashi Kenmochi, Representative Director and President  
 Inquiries: Akihiko Takano, Director and Senior Managing Executive Officer  
 Telephone: +81-3-5144-0660  
 Scheduled date to file quarterly securities report: November 4, 2021  
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: —  
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: Yes  
 Holding of quarterly financial results briefing: Yes (for analysts and institutional investors)

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

### 1. Consolidated financial results for the first six months of fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 (from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021)

#### (1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before tax		Profit	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Six months ended								
September 30, 2021	6,795	25.6	366	149.3	364	156.2	259	117.3
September 30, 2020	5,411	10.4	146	(58.1)	142	(59.1)	119	(46.0)

	Profit attributable to owners of parent		Total comprehensive income		Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen	Yen
Six months ended						
September 30, 2021	259	117.3	259	116.7	19.97	19.49
September 30, 2020	119	(45.4)	119	(45.8)	9.30	9.08

#### (2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of parent	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
As of				
September 30, 2021	8,278	4,702	4,702	56.8
March 31, 2021	8,648	4,614	4,614	53.4

## 2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	—	0.00	—	17.50	17.50
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2022	—	0.00			
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 (Forecast)			—	23.50	23.50

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

## 3. Consolidated earnings forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 (from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before tax		Profit	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Full year	14,800	22.4	1,600	26.8	1,590	27.4	1,065	18.8

	Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	1,065	18.8	82.83

(Note) Changes from the latest financial forecast: Yes

1. The above consolidated earnings forecast is based on IFRS.

2. "Basic earnings per share" was calculated based on the average number of shares in FY 3/2021 (12,861,722).

**\* Notes**

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): None

Newly included: —

Excluded: —

(2) Changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates

(i) Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: None

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: Yes

(3) Number of issued shares (ordinary shares)

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of September 30, 2021	13,129,800 shares
As of March 31, 2021	12,980,300 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of September 30, 2021	90,093 shares
As of March 31, 2021	90,046 shares

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Six months ended September 30, 2021	13,011,605 shares
Six months ended September 30, 2020	12,850,989 shares

\* Quarterly financial results reports are exempt from quarterly review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit corporation.

\* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

(Notes regarding the description, etc. related to the future)

The descriptions about the future, such as the business forecast, in this document are based on the information the company has obtained so far and certain assumptions that are considered reasonable, and our company does not guarantee that the results will be as forecasted. There is a possibility that actual business performance, etc. will be considerably different from the forecast due to various factors.

(How to obtain the material for supplementary explanations on financial results and the contents of the session for briefing financial results)

The material for supplementary explanations on financial results will be uploaded to the website of our company on Friday, October 29, 2021.